23
o
ot

Assembly
MINUTES
COMMITTEE: COMMERCE
MEMBERS PRESENT: Chairman Prince, Dr. Robinson, Messrs Bicker-
staff, Demers, Torvinen, Wittenberg, Dini
MEMBERS ABSENT: Mr. Hafen
DATE: Monday, March 12, 1973

The meeting was called to order at 3:30 p.m. by Chairman
Prince for the purpose of considering amendments to AB 227,
the "no fault" bill.

Mr. Demers moved that AB 65, a bill regulating motor
vehicle repairmen, be indefinitely postponed because Mr.
Wittenberg's AB 296 accomplished the same thing. Mr. Bicker-
staff seconded the motion. It was unanimously approved

Mr.pick Rottman, the Nevada State Insurance Commissioner,
was introduced and suggested the following amendments to AB
227:

1) Amend the bill to include commercial vehicles to
cover any constitutional problems;

. 2) Amend to provide for an over-all "cap" of $25,000.00,
including medical, wage loss, survivors' benefits and rehab-
ilitation. Internal limits would include:

a. 85% of the average monthly income up to $750.00
per month;

b. Include "household replacement serv1ces coverage
‘ of $15.00 per day for 52 weeks;

3) Amend to make it mandatory that insurance companies
offer additional amounts of both wage loss and medical expense
benefits to be designated by regqulation;

4) Amend to include Mexico in territory in which coverage
would be available.

(Mr. Torvinen felt this should be left out as it will
give tourists a feeling that they are covered when Mexico in
fact requires that their own insurance be purchased for tourists
to be covered in that country. "No-fault" coverage in Mexico
would only take care of first-party benefits.;



dmayabb
Assembly


T
bk
&

Assembly )
COMMERCE MINUTES - page two - Monday, March 12, 1973

5) Amend to cover specifically all types of situations
and injuries in various order of priority except when an
individual is driving his own car and doesn't carry insurance.

(Mr. Capurro mentioned that motorcycle drivers still
maintain their tort remedies under Section 29.)

6) Amend to cover the individual who is injured in
an accident (hit and run) by an uninsured driver and has no
insurance of his own. This individual would go into the
"assigned claims plan", but the driver who isn't insured and
should be, would not be eligible for the "assigned claims
plan®. This is to cover the individual who owns no car and
has no insurance. '

(Mr. Demers stated that Social Security death benefit
payment of $250.00 is still paid with "no fault" death bene-
fit of $10,000.00.

Mr. Torvinen stated that it is very difficult to enforce
compulsory insurance; that it had been tried without success
in other areas. Mr. Dini added that in the 1967 session, a
bill was introduced for compulsory insurance but the insurance
companies didn't want it because they were being asked to in-
sure uninsurable risks. Mr. Torvinen stated that a compulsory
insurance system could be operated by the State requiring car
owners to purchase it when they register their car. Mr. Rott-
man agreed that compulsory insurance is a "can of worms".)

7) Amend to include in primary coverage: Workmens'
Compensation, Social Security and any other State mandated

plan.

(Mr. Torvinen, when asked about the constitutionality of
the bill, stated that it is discriminatory in some cases and
that if the facts were strongly enough developed as they were
in the Illinois case, the bill could be attacked.)

8) Delete the $5,000 threshold sum for lost income.
The only threshold would be the $2,500 medical expenses.

(Mr. Rottman felt that deleting the lost income threshold
would reduce the chances of the bill beirng found unconstitutional;
that lost earnings can vary greatly, but medical expenses are
about the same throughout the State and that there is not as
much disparity in medical costs in Nevada as there are in Il-
linois.) :

9) Delete property damage provisions.


dmayabb
Assembly


Assembly ,
COMMERCE MINUTES - page three - Mon., March 12, 1973 217

10) Deductibles should be allowed by regulation and
omit the penalty section on gross misdemeanors if insurance
is not carried;

11) Rewrite Section 29 to cover motorcycles.

(See Mr. Rottman's final draft of amendments
for two further changes.)

Mr. Rottman stated that Mr. Dreyer would be happy to
relinguish his authorship of AB 226, leaving AB 227 as the
main "no fault" bill.

Mr. Wittenberg moved to pass the bill as amended. (AB 227)
Mr. Capurro seconded the motion. After discussion, incIuding
remarks by Mr. Torvinen, Mr. Bickerstaff and Dr. Robinson,
Mr. Wittenberg withdrew his motion and Mr. Capurro withdrew
. his second to the motion. It was agreed that the amendments
would be discussed Wednesday between 5:00 and 6:30 p.m.

Mr. Torvinen asked the Committee to "keep their minds
open to AB 264; that the whole field is so speculative.”

Mr. Demers moved a committee introduction of Mr. Dini's
bill increasing interest rates for annuity contracts and life
insurance policies. Mr. Wittenberg seconded the motion. The
motion was unanimously passed.

The meeting adjourned to the Senate Auditorium for the
hearing on AB 282, the cosmotology bill.

Respectfully submitted,

) o PHYLLIS BERKSON, Assembly Attache

Q s o (st



dmayabb
Assembly


214

Assembly
COMMERCE COMMITTEE MINUTES -.continued Monday, March 12, 1973
' page four

ALL COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT.

The hearing on AB 282?Fthe cosmetology bill, was called
to order by Chairman Prince at 4:20 p.m. in Room 131 of the
Senate Building. Mr. Mike Mellnor, Director of the Commerce
Department, stated that he was not testifying for or against
the bill, but merely pointing out that this bill would bring
the cosmetology industry under the Department of Commerce;
that they would have an office with a division head, that
they would be subject to State Personnel and the State bud-
get system and the State Purchasing Act and that there would
be no Civil Service jobs. He feels this Board is like others
Governor 0O'Callaghan wants to reorganize; that "they belong
somewhere for supervisory purposes; that public monies would
have "better use through better management”. He further
stated that there are presently 5,000 licensees; that only
two members of the Board sign checks and that people are hired
and fired without hearings. This bill would require that
they be audited as any other State Department.

Mr. Charles Azcarate, speaking for the bill, stated that
he was one member of the committee which set up the bill.
He feels that this bill will give cosmetologists recourse for
any infractions of the rules which they have not had in the
past; that the cosmetologists fight for this bill every ses-
sion. On Page 2, line 26, he suggests leaving in [and any
person]. Mr. Wittenberg noted that page 8, line 49, would
also find this change. Mr. Azcarate also felt that the pro-
posed changes of the composition of the Board on page 3 would
allow representation from the industry.

Both Mr. Wittenberg and Mr. Prince pointed out that the
bill reduces educational regquirements for both teachers and
students. Mr. Azcarte said that in 1971 the hours for instruc-
tors was raised to 1,000, but that it is very difficult to
find teachers with this requirement; that if the teacher is
good, it is not necessary to increase the educational require-
ments. Mr. Dini asked if there was any fiscal impact with this
bill. Mr. Azcarte stated that the industry is self-supporting,
that 8 examinations per year are given to cover all costs; that
they would have a surplus of funds when they are budgeted.

Mr. Dini asked why the bill stated, on page 5, line 24,
that the Board could not hold additional meetings without the
approval of the Director of Commerce. Mr. Azcarte stated that
this provision was put in because of trouble they have had in
the past with Board members taking unauthorized trips.


dmayabb
Assembly


23
[
o

Assembly
COMMERCE MINUTES - page five - Mon., March 12, 1973

Dr. Robinson felt that with the proposed change in com-
position of the Board, the same people would be instructing
students as giving them examinations.

Mr. Torvinen asked the rationale behind having public
members on the Board. Mr. Azcarte stated that at least one
public member is needed to protect the cosmetology students
who are consumers.

Mary Frazzini stated that she had helped draft the bill
which tries to bring the cosmetology industry into "the 20th
century"” and that the public should have more to say about
the Cosmetology Board.

. Mrs. Higdon stated that she is just a consumer who favors
this bill.

Mr. Dini wondered why the bill refers to a treasurer when
the State would be paying bills. Mr. Ascarte stated that the
Board still collects about $67,000 per year.

Lorrdale Sibbas, a director of one of the schools in
Reno and Secretary-Treasurer of the Nevada State Hairdressers
Association, stated that she approved the proposed change in
structure of the Board because we "need new blood"; that other
states have changed their Boards in this manner to the better-
ment of the profession. Educational requirements and hours of
training instructors have been reduced because of the diffi-
culty in finding instructors. Examinations would also be
regulated under this bill and would be more consistent.

Mr. John White, an owner of a school in Reno, stated that
this bill is a composite of bills from other states . Linda
Bottom, as an interested consumer, stated that she likes the
bill and approves of the lowering from the 12th grade to the
10th grade for certification particularly for girls who like
this kind of work.

Mr. Carl Lovell, speaking for the State Barber's Asso-
ciation and Southern and Nevada Barbers Association, stated
his opposition to the bill. He feels that on page 2, line 27,
the addition of "any person" is unclear. Cosmetologists and
beauticians are not trained and experienced in cutting hair;
that there would be no control if this change is made. NRS
644.473 states that it is unlawful for any cosmetology estab-
lishment to cut men's hair. It is all right if they have a
registered barber in the shop. He stated that the courts have
held that barbering and cosmetology should be held separate;
that there are variances in the training of different fields,
"a barber cuts hair, a cosmetologist beautifies hair". He


dmayabb
Assembly


')
[N

Assembly
COMMERCE MINUTES - page six - Mon., March 12, 1973

stated that there is no regulation in Nevada to say who should
have the discretion to offer the distinctions between the two
fields. The law now defines cosmetologists as cutting girls'
and women's hair. Men are not mentioned in the law, but many
cosmetologists are opening violating the law. There are pre-
sently many men beauticians and more women are becoming bar-
bers. Barbers are constantly being instructed in the cutting
of long hair and now under the law, even if he wants to, a

man cannot go to a beautician to have his hair cut. He feels
that this bill will open the door for too many cosmetologists.
There are presently 650 barbers and the cosmetology profession
will become diluted; that the two professions should. remain
separate; that the bill will not achieve any more control

than "they have now". '

Mr. Frank McCormack, representing a hairdresser's asso-
ciation in Las Vegas, stated that he is against the bill in
its entirety because it is not in the best interest of the
industry of public and that the bill is very school oriented.
He feels that SB 421 would work better for the hairdressers
to help curtail unlicensed practices now going on and that
he objects to laymen running the Board or the Department of
Commerce running the industry.

Mr. Dan Gray, also a member of the Nevada State Associa-
tion of Barbers for which Mr. Lovell had also spoken, stated
that this bill is obviously of great interest to the schools
enabling them to have more representation on the Board.

Many of these schools, he stated, are national chains; that-
barbers are losing business because there are too many cosme-
tologists, or one for every 100 men, women and children.

He stated that the schools are a very "lucrative racket".

He re-stated his opposition to the bill.

Bernice Reeves stated that some provisions in the bill
would be good for Nevada but others would be not; that 1li-
censed cosmetologists do not want to lower the educational
requirements which would also effect Government loans.

Jimmy Threet representing Barber's Local No. in
Las Vegas, stated his opposition to the bill because proper
training is very important and that barber's examinations
should be administered by the Barber's Board; that if kept
separate, barbers and cosmetologists would be better trained;
and that barber and beauty shops should be kept separate.

Pete Kelly, representing the Nevada Retailers Association,
stated he would oppose the bill if on page 12, lines 29-34
covering requirements for persons allowed to sell wigs, were
put back into the bill. Nevada stores could not sell wigs un-


dmayabb
Assembly


Assembly
COMMERCE MINUTES - page seven - Mon., March 12, 1973

217

less a trained cosmetologist were in the stores.

Mr. Thomas Walnisky opposed the bill because he felt
there was much conflict of interest. It is possible that
none of the five Board members would be cosmetologists.

Mr. Arnold Almond, representing the cosmetologists and
also a member of the Board of Cosmetology, stated that 80%
of the schools in Nevada refused to keep records of students
and continuously violated rules of the Board. He asked if
a cosretologist can keep a person out of his shop because
of his sex.

Chairman Prince announced that action would be taken
at a later date.

The meeting adjourned at 5:40 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

PHYLLIS BERKSON, Assembly Attache


dmayabb
Assembly


ASSEMBLY 141

AGENDA FOR COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE

.‘ Date Mon., March 12 Time 4:00 p.m. Room 222
Bills or Resolutions Counsel
to be considered Subject requested*
THIS AGENDA SUPERCEDES AND CANCELS PREVIOUS AGENDA DATED MARCH 5
AB 282 Revises cosmotology law

*pPlease do not ask for counsel unless necessary.



-5

il IR e Tl e o RS . - Y
! py v AL L . . a SR A SRR O TSP AR CEL Ak W A,‘- c.Ju .«6-“ AN .7 e B A A S

R TS R S

.\.\nﬂ&..{,.’w_u”:m@. AR LA T e L N e i e vt s ARl 6 e L

(?_x"\

1

<318

e a3

Noremper 21, 1372

PN

Soard of Diractors

Nevada State Board of Cosmetologr
1111 Las Yegas Blvd. Soutn, #3065
bas Vegas, levada ;

Gentlemen: .
tatement of Financial Condition of Nevada State Board

une 30, 1972 and the condensad Statement of Eeceipts and
the

of Cosmetology as of
fiseal year July 1, 1971 to June 393, 1972,

W2 have examined the 8
Jun
Disbursaments covering t

enerally accepted zuditing standards
ed 3uehr tests of the accounting
Adared necessary

Our examination was wmade in accordance with
2pplicabls in the circumstancas znd it incin
records and such ocher procedurss as we consid

J ¥ e

In our ovinion, ths accompanying Statement of rinancial Condition and related
Statement of Receipts and Distursements, together wich Notes #1 and §2, which
are to be considered as an integral nart of this statement, present fairly th
rosition of the ilavada State Hoard of Cosmetology 2s of June 3C, 1972, and the
results of 1ts operations for ithe year, in conformiir with generallv accapted

szcounting principles spriicable on a basis censistent with that of the pra-
cading year,

s )/
: . L, O ra ,
/ , s - ’ y
’ L foa z /:' /:g ,, /‘ rd f’/. ! // \\_ 7“’;‘(1 : , d
CULiiTorn L Foco, C. 2. . )
7 ;
(


dmayabb
Original


AN A RAL fakos B RANEA] Ia) N alaley) L Tavirar ot
*i:;Jn‘.;\ LA - 3:-.5\9.5 OF CCSAZ T LLul
TSR ey e Aaoreavrok NS ETETN R
iAo ndE Lo Slaalieial I SRV

TTo 4 TR
U Sd e

CASH ACCOUMTS :

asnh on Hand 5 15.20
§,720.34

2, L‘??véz

o . s . C AT 0

Equipment (Carried on boo<s =¥ 210 L

- Al > o Rt . z

[GTAL A33EIS 3 1,609, LE
et

LIABTLITISS AND FUND S5UTLY

‘ . B — > IS . Iy o~ 5
Darferred Income - 1977-1273 licenses prepain 5 2,520.0C

. . - Sy A o
Tend Sauity Juiy 1, 1071 3 1,350.73
: - o - - v Lo

Yot Receipns, Fiscal f=ar Znded June 43, 1972 7,300,220
= ’ ’ e A e -

Funl Dquity duna 32, 177 3,709. k¢
X . e

m~my s 23SEES AND FUND TRUITY 3 11,A09.h¢

Dy ~ - b z - FEES | “ 1 . .

L“: nscompaaying Hohea ¥ and £ &re Lo 92 considersd o3 an intezral part ol this

ratament,

2


dmayabb
Original


e

RN 3V Py

TR SR

S

£ D o

P ‘.,;‘n.u(,__”’w‘w',._m_“”,,

S PR . - o J. -
.
o= SmA M AL m T T AL TR eT A
NETMCA STATD =CARD €F SCCWZTILCOT
oo N 18 PN R B RN N T T SRS TMENT S
CONDENSED o2Vl MENT Lk JETVTN AND QI3RS OIENTS
JLLT R, LSTLOMD guNE 2, 1972

AT AT N
Dl as e

N

ainatbion Fees

2 Fees % Liceases
Juplicate Licenses
Affidavits:
Grzen Sheets
Student Znrollments
Dalinguency Fees
Parmits
Notary
Back Fees

POTAL RRCEIPTS (lote #1)

Travel mxpensa

nen

vr

cdny 2T LA
: [0 I
S

PN AR A

bl
3
IR I

TEATIRG T AT O e A
SA0EE8 TEISEIPTS OTER DISHY

ipmeni, Sunplies % Zxpense

a
cense3 (Demonsirators, schools, salens)
he

B 139,70
174.20
189,00

3,750.00
7,805.60
37,00
120,0
5,599,158

% h,562.
45,4291

3 33,352.09
T 65194
9,285.74
b ,72h,37
2,158.50

35.59
523,02
£33, 2

QEWS

S 7. 3N
e P aslehra
e e st


dmayabb
Original


Stew

Y

SN ITIRKE

- T

LRSS 13 BAUS
orpmeig Qo

LR

| %
4 !d
3

J02 RS RAIEIS TN 20 5 2 W

r

GOy
:

adn A, i Bn kv B T R P L AT L i

S

[ SRR

v
:

W

b e

Note #1

Receipts snown in the &ocal amcunt of 3 £5,20%.25 were verified from bank
denosit recerds and accounting records, Uriginal coples of licenses 1ssued
were nob compared with itenized ree=ipt recocds.

Nota #2

Disbursementa were substantiated from an examination of bani statements,
cancellad checks end acecounting records. It i3 noled that tangible assets
rurchased by the Boar? zave consistantly been chargad into expenses rather
than being shcwn at their cosi on the Glatement of Financial Condition.


dmayabb
Original




